
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Illinois Bell Telephone Company    ) 
       ) 
vs.       ) 
       ) 
1-800 Reconex, Inc., et. al.    ) Docket 04-0606 
Complaint pursuant to Section 10-108 of  ) 
the Illinois Public Utilities Act 220 ILCS   ) 
5/10-108 and 83 Illinois Administrative   ) 
Code 200.170     ) 
      
 
 

 

AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT 
AS TO RESPONDENT XO ILLINOIS, INC. 

Pursuant to 83 Admin Code 200.190, XO Illinois, Inc. (“XO”), through its 

attorneys, hereby files this Amended Motion to Dismiss Illinois Bell Telephone 

Company’s (“SBC Illinois” or “SBC”) Complaint as to respondent XO.1  On October 4, 

2004, SBC filed the complaint initiating this proceeding against the majority of 

competitive local exchange carriers (“CLECs”) in the State of Illinois, alleging that “SBC 

Illinois and these CLECs have disputes pursuant to their Interconnection Agreements 

and SBC Illinois seeks resolution of these disputes by the Commission.”  SBC 

Complaint at 3.  On October 18, 2004 a pre-hearing status meeting was held wherein 

discussion regarding deficiencies in SBC’s Complaint were highlighted.  The ALJ in this 

case ordered that SBC re-file its Complaint and provide proper notice to the parties.  On 

October 22, 2004, SBC filed an amended complaint alleging a similar, although not 

                                                 
1   XO filed a Motion to Dismiss this docket on October 14, 2004.  Although the ALJ established a 
schedule under which SBC should have responded to that motion within seven (7) days, SBC chose not 
to respond.  XO is filing this Amended Motion under the assumption that SBC assumes that it did not 
need to respond to XO’s initial motion because that motion was directed at the original Complaint. 
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identical, cause of action.  SBC alleges: “For almost a year, SBC Illinois has attempted 

to engage the CLECs on an individual basis to amend their interconnection agreements 

pursuant to the change in law provisions in those agreements, but without success. At 

best, the current situation between SBC Illinois and the CLEC Parties can be 

characterized as "impasse."  SBC Complaint at para. 6. 

SBC’s allegations are a complete misstatement of the facts with regards to XO, 

which engaged SBC in discussions to amend the parties’ interconnection agreement 

(“ICA”) and eventually litigated a Section 252 Arbitration proceeding against SBC.  XO 

Illinois, Inc., Petition for Arbitration, ICC Docket 04-0371 (September 9, 2004) (“XO/SBC 

Arbitration Decision”).    SBC’s Complaint should therefore be dismissed as to XO.2    

SBC claims the purpose of the complaint is to “ensure that its existing section 

252 interconnection agreements…conform to governing law, as directed by the FCC in 

its Triennial Review Order and its recent Interim Order.”  SBC Complaint at para. 5.  

The complaint is unnecessary and inappropriate with respect to XO because this 

Commission considered similar SBC arguments and offered XO and SBC specific 

guidance to incorporate the TRO, USTA II and the Interim Order into the parties’ ICA.  

XO/SBC Arbitration Decision at 6.   

 With the recent XO/SBC Arbitration Decision and the continuing process to 

develop conforming language, SBC’s allegation that it has attempted, without success, 

to conform agreements to governing law simply is untrue with regards to XO.  The 

Commission stated in the XO/SBC Arbitration Decision “our findings and conclusions in 

this Decision have incorporated the fact that portions of the TRO have been reversed or 

                                                 
2  Additionally, XO agrees with and supports the arguments contained in the Joint Motion to Dismiss being 
filed this day by AT&T et. al.  As demonstrated in that motion, SBC’s complaint has serious jurisdictional 
deficiencies that should result in it being dismissed as to all CLECs.   
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vacated.  Accordingly, we have given effect to those elements of the TRO that have not 

been vacated, and not given effect to vacated elements.”  Id. at 93.  Additionally, the 

FCC’s Interim Rules were incorporated in the arbitration.  The Supplemental Briefs and 

Reply Briefs filed from August 31 through September 7, 2004, by SBC, XO and Staff 

directly addressed the impact of the FCC’s Interim Rules.  Acknowledging those 

arguments, the XO/SBC Arbitration Decision referred to the Interim Order (called the 

“Status Quo Order” in the XO/SBC Arbitration Decision) and the interim rules it 

established in several locations: p. 2, 6, 43, 48, 52, 54, 55, 72, 81, 82, 92-95.  In fact, 

the XO/SBC Arbitration Decision contains an entire section addressing the impact of the 

Interim Order on the parties’ interconnection agreement.  XO/SBC Arbitration Decision 

at 94-96. Introducing that section, the Commission stated:  “In addition to its specific 

impact on certain issues in this arbitration, the Status Quo Order is also generally 

applicable to the parties and must be reflected in their ICA.”  XO/SBC Arbitration 

Decision at 94.   

 SBC and XO are in the process of developing the TRO Amendment language 

that conforms to the XO/SBC Arbitration Decision.  SBC prepared the first draft of the 

conforming language and presented it to XO on October 1, 2004.  The language SBC 

drafted in response to the Commission’s decision included, in its entirety,  the language 

SBC proposes in the attachment to SBC’s complaint.  This was the first time SBC had 

shared this language with XO.  SBC and XO are currently in twice weekly discussions to 

resolve any conforming language issues.  SBC’s allegations, with regards to XO, are 

simply untrue. 



 4

The relief SBC seeks in its complaint consists of directing CLECs to incorporate 

an amendment to conform agreements to governing law.  However, XO, SBC, Staff and 

the Commission have all addressed these arguments and considered the impact of the 

current governing law on XO’s ICA.  The repetition of these issues before the 

Commission with respect to XO would require examining the same documents, the TRO 

and the Interim Order, and their impact on the same ICA; this process has already 

consumed months of the parties’ and the Commission’s time in a full blown docket.  

SBC has not demonstrated any reason to replicate that process in this complaint 

proceeding.  SBC should abide by the PUA and address any issues it allegedly has with 

XO in the proper forum, ICC Docket 04-0371.  It is improper for SBC to forum shop in 

the hope of avoiding a lawful ICC decision.   

On October 28, 2004, the Commission denied SBC’s application for rehearing in 

docket number 04-0371.  The interconnection amendments, including the same type of 

provision SBC seeks in this case, is subject to a final lawful order of the ICC.  SBC is 

blatantly trampling on the Commission’s Order and risks sanctions and penalties for 

violating the ICC’s clear directive.        

Additionally, XO has learned that SBC recently removed several competitive 

carriers from this case simply because they were engaged in negotiations or arbitrations 

with SBC.  Given that XO, has without question, been involved in negotiations and 

arbitration with this ILEC, SBC should immediately drop XO as a party to this case.    

SBC states: 

XO Illinois is named as a party despite Docket 04-0371 (the XO/SBC 
Illinois Arbitration) because XO is pursuing at least two different 
interconnection arrangements and it is not clear which of these two 
arrangements will ultimately be agreed upon, or whether XO will proposed 
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some other arrangement.  Because the situation is very fluid, XO is an 
appropriate party to this proceeding.3   

 

SBC is incorrect and fails to cite any authority that would allow it to violate a 

lawful Commission order while simultaneously invoking protracted and unnecessary 

litigation.  Simply because SBC is allegedly confused about what the status of the law is 

or what XO’s rights are is an insufficient reason to initiate yet “another” proceeding and 

unnecessarily waste the Commission’s time and resources.  Without belaboring the 

point, but in order to clarify this issue for the ALJ, XO and SBC have an existing 

agreement that is about to expire.  After the failure of discussions regarding an 

amendment to incorporate changes resulting from the Triennial Review Order, XO filed 

a proceeding with this Commission under Section 252 of the federal Act.  The ICC has 

now completed its review of the XO/SBC arbitration and the parties are developing 

conforming language that complies with the final order issued September 9, 2004 (an 

Amendatory Order was issued on October 28, 2004).4  Pursuant to the Amendatory 

Order, that conforming language will address the Triennial Review Order, USTA II and 

the Status Quo Order.   

Meanwhile, because its underlying agreement was expiring, XO notified SBC five 

months ago that it would opt into a new primary agreement.  Significantly, SBC has 

acknowledged that fact and agreed to provide the underlying agreement.  The parties 

are currently negotiating how to address the Triennial Review Order, USTA II and the 

Status Quo Order in that new agreement.   SBC has no right to file a complaint against 

XO, essentially amounting to a third challenge, in an attempt to get around its lawfully 

                                                 
3   SBC Amended Complaint, footnote 3, page 5.  
4  On October 28, 2004, the ICC denied SBC’s Rehearing Petition and with it any argument SBC may 
have improperly relied upon for not providing XO the right to continued access to UNEs.    
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mandated obligation under the Commission’s Amendatory Order in Docket 04-0371 and 

its obligation to negotiate in good faith with XO on its new underlying agreement.  The 

only thing that is fluid is SBC’s continual attempts to ignore the law and this 

Commission’s Orders to make unbundled services available to competitors. 

Finally, XO requests that the Commission order SBC to reimburse XO for the 

costs it has incurred in replying to SBC’s needless inclusion of XO in its docket 04-0606 

complaint.  The Public Utilities Act ensures that “The Commission shall award damages, 

attorney’s fees, and costs to any telecommunications carrier that was subjected to a 

violation of Section 13-514.” Section 13-516(a)(3) of the PUA (220 ILCS 5/13-

516(a)(3)). Section 13-514 of the PUA (220 ILCS 5/13-514), “Prohibited Actions of 

Telecommunications Carriers”, provides that the following actions, among others, are 

considered “per se impediments to the development of competition”: 

(8) violating the terms of . . . an interconnection agreement entered into 
pursuant to Section 252 of the federal Telecommunications Act of 
1996 in a manner that unreasonably delays, increases the cost, or 
impedes the availability of telecommunications services to 
consumers. . .  

 
(12) violating an order of the Commission regarding matters between 

telecommunications carriers. 
 
By filing its complaint and amended complaint without following the change of 

law and dispute resolution provisions of its interconnection agreement with XO, SBC 

has violated Section 13-514(8).  SBC could not reasonably argue that its violation was 

not entered into knowingly, as the parties have only recently completed an arbitration 

proceeding.5  By filing the Complaint, SBC has forced XO to incur legal and regulatory 

                                                 
5   Further, counsel for XO contacted SBC on October 15, 2004 in order to have XO removed from the 
complaint.  Although similarly situated CLECs have been removed by SBC, SBC has refused to remove 
XO from its Complaint. 
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costs and other expenses necessary to respond to SBC’s cause of action.  The 

Commission’s arbitration decision has bound the parties to adhere to the agreement 

and SBC has also violated that order (a violation of Section 13-514(12)).  Therefore, XO 

requests an order directing SBC to reimburse XO for its legal fees and expenses 

incurred in responding to SBC’s Complaint and Amended Complaint.              

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the Commission should dismiss the 

complaint as to XO Illinois, Inc. and order SBC to reimburse XO for the legal fees and 

costs that it was incurred in responding to SBC’s complaint and amended complaint. 

 
 
       ________________ 

Thomas H. Rowland 
Stephen J. Moore 
Kevin D. Rhoda 

      Rowland & Moore LLP 
      Suite 400 
      200 West Superior Street    
      Chicago, Illinois 60610 
       

Counsel for XO Illinois, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Kevin D. Rhoda, do hereby certify that I have, on this 1st day of 
November 2004 caused to be served upon the following individuals, by e -mail, a 
copy of the foregoing Amended Motion to Dismiss of XO Illinois, Inc. in Docket 
04-0606. 
 
 
    ________________________ 
     Kevin D. Rhoda 
     Rowland & Moore LLP 
 
     Counsel for XO Illinois, Inc.
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